TOWNSHIP OF UPPER DEERFIELD

RESOLUTION 23-105

APPROVING RESOURCE EXTRACTION LICENSE FOR K & E HOLDINGS I, LLC ON BLOCK 707, LOTS 2 AND 5

WHEREAS, K&E Holding I, LLC owns Block 707, Lots 2 and 5 on the Tax Maps of Upper Deerfield and utilizes the lands for resource extraction; and

WHEREAS, K&E Holding I, LLC resource extraction expansion application was reviewed and approved for operation via Upper Deerfield Township Planning Board Resolutions 4-2016, 1-2017, and 9-2017 for the property that had been licensed as a resource extraction operation since 1989; and

WHEREAS, per Upper Deerfield Township Codification Chapter 405-42, K&E Holding I, LLC received approval of a 3-year periodic review of existing operations by the Upper Deerfield Planning Board on March 13, 2023, which approval was memorialized by Upper Deerfield Township Planning Board Resolution 4-2023; and

WHEREAS, Upper Deerfield Township Codification Chapter 312 requires a resource extraction operation to receive a license valid for three years from the Township Committee after receiving notification from the Upper Deerfield Township Planning Board that all conditions of the Planning Board approval have been met; and

WHEREAS, the Upper Deerfield Township Planning Board has approved the operation of K&E Holding I, LLC via Resolution 4-2023 and all of the terms and conditions of Chapter 312 of the township Ordinances have been met.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that K&E Holding I, LLC, owners of Block 707, Lots 2 and 5 on the Tax Maps of Upper Deerfield, be issued a license for resource extraction by the Upper Deerfield Township Committee for a period of three years commencing on January 1, 2023 and extending to December 31, 2025 as K&E Holding I, LLC has received approval of a 3-year periodic review of existing operations by the Upper Deerfield Planning Board on March 13, 2023; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Upper Deerfield that the Mayor and Clerk be and are hereby authorized to execute a license with K&E Holding I, LLC in form satisfactory to the Solicitor of the Township of Upper Deerfield.

Moved By: Scott Smith

Seconded By: Joseph Spoltore

VOTING
James P. Crilley
John L. Daddario
Scott Smith
Thomas Speranza
Joseph Spoltore

<u>In Favor</u>	<u>Against</u>	<u>Abstain</u>	Absent
X			
X			
X			
X			
X			

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of Resolution adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Upper Deerfield, in the County of Cumberland, at a meeting thereof held June 15, 2023.